
FEES AND CHARGES REGISTER

1 July 2023 - 30 June 2024



Item

Records - Freedom of Information Act 1991 Description Fee

Freedom of information application lodgement Determined by Freedom of Information (Fees and 
Charges) Regulations GST Exempt $40.75

Freedom of information/additional time on application (per 15 
minutes)

Determined by Freedom of Information (Fees and 
Charges) Regulations GST Exempt $15.40

Freedom of information - access is to be given in the form of a 
photocopy of the document (per page)

Determined by Freedom of Information (Fees and 
Charges) Regulations GST Exempt $0.25

Freedom of information - access is to be given in the form of a 
written transcript of words recorded or contained in the 
document (per page)

Determined by Freedom of Information (Fees and 
Charges) Regulations GST Exempt $9.10

Freedom of information - access is to be given in the form of a 
copy of a photograph,
x-ray, DVD or other medium in or on which information is 
recorded or stored

Determined by Freedom of Information (Fees and 
Charges) Regulations. Actual costs incurred by the 
agency in producing the copy.

Price on application (POA)

Freedom of information - internal review Determined by Freedom of Information (Fees and 
Charges) Regulations GST Exempt $40.75

Section 187 - Rates Certificate Statutory Charge - Gazetted under the Land and 
Business (Sale and Conveyancing) Act 1994 GST Exempt $39.00

Section 7 Search fees - Full Search Statutory Charge - Gazetted under the Land and 
Business (Sale and Conveyancing) Act 1994 GST Exempt $66.75

Mobile Vendor Permit Description Fee
Mobile Food Vendor Permit Application Fee $100.00

Mobile Food Vendor Permit Annual Fee $200.00

Bank Dishonoured Transaction Fee $2.75

Australian Road Rules Expiations

Local Government Act Expiation

Dog Management Expiations Description Fee

$187.50
Cat Management Expiations Description Fee Per Animal

GST Exempt $170.00
GST Exempt $187.50
GST Exempt $187.50
GST Exempt $187.50

Dog/Cat Registration Fees Description Fee Per Animal
GST Exempt $0.00

GST Exempt $0.00
GST Exempt $0.00
GST Exempt $0.00
GST Exempt $0.00
GST Exempt $0.00
GST Exempt $33.00

Roxby Council 
Fees & Charges 

1 July 2023 - 30 June 2024

All charges are GST inclusive unless otherwise stated and are effective from 1 July 2023

GOVERNANCE

Non Standard Cat  (is desexed)

Non Standard Cat  (is microchipped)

Non Standard Cat  (Concession)

Wandering at Large 

All charges as determined by statutory Freedom of Information (Fees and Charges) Regulations.

FINANCE

Nuisance Control

Exceeding limit of Cats on premises

Non Standard Dog  (Concession)

WORKS

All expiation fees and charges, including maximum penalties are fixed by the relevant sections of the South Australian Road Traffic Act 1961 .

All expiation fees and charges, including maximum penalties are fixed by the relevant sections of the South Australian Local Government Act 1999.

All expiation fees and charges, including maximum penalties are fixed by the relevant sections of the South Australian Dog & Cat Management Act 1995.
The below expiation fees and charges, are complying to the relevant sections of the Roxby Council's Dogs By-Law 2, 2016 & the Permits & Penalties By-Law 1 2016.

Exceeding limit of Dogs on premises (without a Council issued permit)

All expiation fees and charges, including maximum penalties are fixed by the relevant sections of the South Australian Dog & Cat Management Act 1995.

All expiation fees and charges, including maximum penalties are complying to the relevant sections of the Roxby Council's Cats By-Law 3, 2022 & the Permits & Penalties By-
Law 1 2016.

Unidentification of Cat

Accredited Assistance Dog

Non Standard Cat (not microchipped & not desexed)

Assistance Dog  in Training



Roxby Council 
Fees & Charges 

1 July 2023 - 30 June 2024

All charges are GST inclusive unless otherwise stated and are effective from 1 July 2023

Dog/Cat Registration Fees cont…. Description Fee Per Animal
GST Exempt $66.00

GST Exempt $66.00
GST Exempt $66.00
GST Exempt $0.00
GST Exempt $0.00
GST Exempt $16.50
GST Exempt $33.00
GST Exempt $250.00
GST Exempt $15.00

Dog & Cat Management Description Fee Per Animal
per animal $30.00
per night $15.00

per trap $50.00

Impounded Vehicles Description Fee
per vehicle $315.00
per vehicle $150.00

Development Application

Storage Description Fee

per week $1,100.00

Township Photos Description Fee

each $22.00

each $44.00

each $55.00

each $65.00

each $75.00

each $160.00

each $260.00

Laminating - Large Format Description Fee
each $16.00
each $19.00

each $21.00

each per metre $16.00

each per metre $16.00

A2 Framed

Cat Trap Hire (refundable on return of trap)

Dog & Cat Overnight Boarding

A1

A0

A1

A0

Special Long

Special Long

A2

A3 Framed

A2

COUNCIL OFFICE

A3

Colour - Township Photos can be whole of town or selected sections

A4

Late payment of registration fees (dog)

Standard Dog  (Concession)

Non Standard Dog  (is desexed)

Dog & Cat Handling

Standard Dog  (is microchipped & desexed)
Registration of a Dog business (breeder)

Non Standard Dog  (is microchipped)

Standard Cat  (Concession)

MUNICIPAL

Temporary bulky items storage at Opal Road Waste Transfer Facility (inc gst)

Expiation Fee

All building and planning development lodgement fees and charges are fixed by the relevant sections of the Planning, Development and Infrastructure Act 2016 .

Non Standard Dog  (not microchipped & not desexed)

Standard Cat  (is microchipped & desexed)

Handling, Storage & Return



Description Fee or Charge
WATER SUPPLY
All Properties

Rates per kl access unit per 
quarter

Supply Charge GST Free $72.00
First 34 kl GST Free $2.00
34-120 kl GST Free $3.90
Over 120 kl GST Free $5.95

Access Units
(based on the size of water meter)

20mm service connection 1
25mm service connection 1.5625
32mm service connection 2.56
40mm service connection 4
50mm service connection 6.25
80mm service connection 16
150mm service connection 56.25
Freehold land abutting a water main with no service connection 1

SEWERAGE SUPPLY
All Properties GST not applicable Rates per property unit per 

quarter

Sewerage charges for all properties are based on establishing property units 
for each type of property according to use, as per guidelines established by 
the South Australian Local Government Association

Per property unit per quarter
GST Free $243.00

MISCELLANEOUS
up to 4pm during business hours 

(GST Free) $40.00

after hours $90.00

General Account/Administration Fee (excludes special meter reading fee) GST Free $40.00

Late Payment (sent with reminder notices) GST Free $16.00

Standard Contribution Fee for the Connection of Services to New Allotments 10% of the contractors quoted price

Other Fees Details available from Council

WATER  WORKS
Water Meter Placement or Replacement
Meter size
20mm GST Free $368.00

25mm GST Free $464.00

40mm GST Free $828.00
50mm GST Free $2,100.00
>50mm GST Free Quotation Required
Permanent over head standpipe 20mm to 50mm GST Free Quotation Required

Quotation Required

Metal underground box 20 to 25mm water meter GST Free $1,300.00

Metal underground box 40 to 50mm water meter GST Free $2,250.00

Water relocations

0.1m - 0.5m GST Free $593.00

0.6m - 1.0m GST Free $737.00

1.1m - 2.0m GST Free $842.00

2.1m - 3.0m GST Free $988.00

3.1m - 4.0m GST Free $1,140.00

Roxby Water 
Fees & Charges 

1 July 2023 - 30 June 2024

All charges are GST inclusive unless otherwise stated and are effective from 1 July 2023

Special Meter Reading

Number  

Relocate a 20 or 25mm metered water connection by 4 metres or less

Provide & install underground metal box to cover water meter
All pipe sizes

Water Connections from main to meter



Description Fee or Charge

Roxby Water 
Fees & Charges 

1 July 2023 - 30 June 2024

All charges are GST inclusive unless otherwise stated and are effective from 1 July 2023

Alter an existing water meter and / or connection

Disconnection Fee (including Manifold meters) Connections up to 50mm GST Free $588.00

Disconnection of any water connections over 50mm GST Free Quotation Required
Meter removal only (subject to Roxby Water approval) GST Free $116.00
Restoration of supply (if communication pipe can be reused) GST Free $515.00
Shortening water connection 20mm to 25mm GST Free $932.00
Shortening water connection 32mm to 50mm GST Free $1,088.00
Raise or lower Water Connection 15mm to 20mm GST Free $1,200.00
Raise or lower Water Connection 25mm to 50mm GST Free $1,700.00
Rotation - 20mm and 25mm water meter up to 180 degrees GST Free $173.00
Rotation - 40mm water meterup to 180 degrees GST Free $670.00

Up to twelve 20mm water meters (residential) - per meter GST Free $471.00
Up to five 25mm water meters (commercial/ industrial) - per meter GST Free $606.00

Fire connection requirements

100mm GST Free Quotation Required
150mm GST Free Quotation Required
Disconnections GST Free Quotation Required

100mm GST Free Quotation Required
150mm GST Free Quotation Required
200mm GST Free Quotation Required
Flow Test GST Free Quotation Required
Network analysis GST Free Quotation Required

SEWERAGE WASTE WATER WORKS
Wastewater Connections

100mm GST Free $171.00
150mm GST Free $650.00
> 200mm GST Free Quotation Required

Quotation Required

Wastewater Relocations
Insert inspection Point -100mm and 150mm GST Free Quotation Required
Relocation 100mm (new connection + disconnection) GST Free Quotation Required
Relocation 150mm (new connection + disconnection) GST Free Quotation Required
Disconection - 100mm and 150mm GST Free Quotation Required

Certificate of compliance book and pad $35.00
Fee for all inspection after second site visit. $176.00
Fee for after hours audit of plumbing inspections $353.00
Metered Hydrant application $237.00
Meter tap lock (Locks tap in open position) Avaliable from Roxby Water $35.00
Water and Wastewater application fee $292.00
Wastewater connections for new development As per wastewater connections
Fire connections for new development As per fire connections
Bulk Water - Stand Pipe, Gosse Street $3.90 per kl
Hire of Hydrant & Hoses $75.00
Bulk Water - Filling swimming pool by hydrant $3.90 per kl

All pipe sizes

Other Fees & Charges
Plumbing notice, certificate and drawing proformas are valiable by phoning Roxby Water on  088671 0010

Application Fees

New Connection and alterations

Manifold connections(provision of multiple water meters to strata title and community title units using a manifold system.

Fire connections

Isolation valves



TARRIFS FOR CUSTOMERS Supply Charge Supply Rate
<160 MW hr per annum $ per qtr Cents  per kw. Hr

$69.40 32.57

$69.40 32.57

- 14.88

$69.40 35.06 (first 7500 kw. hr per qtr)
36.80 (thereafter)

- 16.30

$69.40 40.97 (peak 7am to 9pm Mon-Fri)
21.36 other times

MISCELLANEOUS Fee

$40.00 during business hours  
(between 9:00am - 4:00pm) 

$92.50 (after hours)

$82.50 during business hours 
(between 9:00am - 4:00pm)

$132.50 after hours 

$95.00  during business hours 
(between 9:00am - 4:00pm)

$147.50 after hours

$147.50

$16.00

$60.00

$130.00

$340.00

$540.00

$560.00

$340.00

$560.00

$800.00

$140.00

10% of the contractors quoted price

Bank fee incurred
No charge

TARRIFS FOR CUSTOMERS
>160 MW hr per annum

Supply Charge
$ per month

Annual 
Max Demand

Rate $ per KVA
$ per month 

Supply Rate
Cents per kw. Hr

First 150KVA $21.90 23.85 (peak 7am to 9pm Mon - Fri)
Next 150KVA $15.16 13.62 (other times)
Next 750KVA $11.04
Balance KVA $10.90

Additional $6.60
First 150KVA $18.78 25.04 (peak 7am to 9pm Mon - Fri)
Next 150KVA $12.99 13.44 (other times)
Next 750KVA $9.46
Balance KVA $9.34

Additional $5.65

Details available from CouncilOther fees

Meter Tampering Fee Quotation

Bank dishonoured transaction

Monthly Service Charge for Customers >160MW hr per annum includes, meter 
reading, meter access and communications fee

Standard Contribution Fee for the Connection of Services to New
Allotments

Credit Card Transaction

At Council's discretion. Conditions apply. Details available from
Council

Security Deposit

Late Payment (Sent with reminder notices)

Meter Inspection (Quick Test)

Meter Test (Full Test)

Single Phase Meter Installation

3 Phase Service Pillar Replacement

Meter upgrade for Solar Panel installation (3 phase)

Meter upgrade from single to 3 Phase

Meter upgrade for Solar Panel installation (single phase)

3 Phase Meter Installation

Interest on Late Payments
As specified in Council's Supply Terms & Conditions in

accordance with the Notice of Exemption issued by the Minister for Mineral Resources and 
Energy

Up to 37.5% of a customer's estimated annual bill. Conditions
apply (GST not applicable)

Other supply arrangements for vacant residences between tenants

Roxby Power 
Fees & Charges 

1 February 2023 - 30 June 2024

All charges are GST inclusive unless otherwise stated and are effective from 1 July 2023

M - Domestic Light & Power

C - Charitable Institutions

J - Hot Water

S - General Supply

D & N - General Supply Time of Use

SOLA - Solar Buyback

Special Meter Reading (Vacating & Transfers within Roxby Downs)

New Account (Includes Special Meter Reading)

Reconnection (Non-payment)

On Demand Reconnection Fee

LVD                                                  
Low Voltage Stepped Demand 
(>80kVA)

$16.30

General

Tariffs are set in accordance with Clauses 18(16) and 18(17) of the Schedule to the Roxby 
Downs (Indenture Ratification) Act 1982. Conditions are also in accordance with A Notice of 
Exemption by the Minister for Mineral Resources and Energy issued pursuant to Section 34 

of the National Retail Law (South Australia) Act 2011

All charges are GST inclusive unless otherwise stated and rates & tariffs are effective from 1 January each year

HVD                                                 
High Voltage Stepped Demand            
(<1000kVA)

$16.00



Item Notes Commercial Clubs & 
Community Groups

Casual Aquatic Facility Entry Outdoor Pool Oct - March
Outdoor Swim Entry / Splashpad 10 & Over $6.00 $6.00

Under 10 Years $5.00 $5.00

Under 2 Years No Charge (with paying 
adult)

No Charge (with paying 
adult)

Supervising adult with a child over 5 years or no children Including Splashpad No Charge No Charge

Winter Splashpad Entry April - September No Charge No Charge

Summer Pool Memberships Outdoor Pool Oct - March
Outdoor & Indoor Pool Full Season Single Member $90.00 $90.00

2 Adults & 3 children. Under 10 must attend 
with adult $200.00 $200.00

Additional Child $50.00 $50.00

Outdoor & Indoor Pool Half Season ( 3 month) Single Member $50.00 $50.00
2 Adults & 3 children. Under 10 must attend 
with adult $120.00 $120.00

Additional Child $50.00 $50.00

10 Visit Pool Pass Single Member $55.00 $55.00

Indoor Pool - Lap Swimming, Classes & Rehab Only - Apr to Sep
Winter Indoor Pool Full Season Single Member $130.00 $130.00

2 Adults & 3 Children. Under 10s must attend 
with adult $250.00 $250.00

Additional Child $50.00 $50.00

3 Month Hydrotherapy Membership Staff must sight copy of hydrotherapy plan 
from licensed proffesional $75.00 $75.00

Aquatic Facilities
Outdoor Pool Hire (25m) Includes 1 x Lifeguard - up to 50 people $360.00 $300.00

Aquatics Complex (inc Outdoor Pool and Splashpad) Includes 2 x Lifeguards - 50 people and over $545.00 $450.00

Indoor Pool per lane $10.00 $10.00

Indoor Pool Facility Includes 1 x Lifeguard $195.00 $115.00

Winter Pool Yard $12.00 No Charge

Swim Lessons
Swim Lessons private class GST exempt $30.00 $30.00

Swim Lessons private class 2 children GST exempt $50.00 $50.00

Swim Lessons per session GST exempt $15.00 $15.00

Swim Lessons (Adult) GST inclusive $30.00 $30.00

Gym
Monthly Adult Fitness & Indoor Pool Lap Swim $60.00 $60.00

FIFO Membership 2 Months $70.00 $70.00

Weekly Membership $30.00 $30.00

Junior 1 month membership 14-18 years - requires assessment $40.00 $40.00

Casual Adult Gym $12.00 $12.00

Casual Junior Gym 14-18 years - requires assessment $7.00 $7.00

Gym 10 visit pass $110.00 $110.00

Casual Group Fitness $10.00 $10.00

Group Fitness - 10 Visit Pass $75.00 $75.00

Group Fitness Room $25.00 $25.00

Indoor Courts
Centre Based Sports Team Fee per game $42.00 $42.00

Centre Based Sports Team Registration Fee $25.00 $25.00

Casual Stadium Usage per person $4.00 $4.00

Squash per court $15.00 $10.00

Racquet Hire $5.00 $5.00

Stadium Hire $60.00 $60.00

10 Visit Stadium Pass $35.00 $35.00

Outdoor Courts
Tennis Court (day) / hr per court

Tennis Court (night) / hr per court

Netball Court (day) / hr per court

Netball Court (night) / hr per court

Roxby Link 
Fees & Charges 

1 July 2023 - 30 June 2024

All charges are GST inclusive unless otherwise stated and are effective from 1 July 2023
ALL CHARGES ARE PER HOUR UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

Outdoor Swim / Splashpad Entry Child 
Children under 10 must attend with adult 

Outdoor & Indoor Pool Full Season Family

Outdoor & Indoor Pool Half Season Family ( 3 month)

Winter Indoor Pool Full Season Family Member

Charges to be reviewed as part of the Sports Precinct 
Upgrade Project



Item Notes Commercial Clubs & 
Community Groups

Roxby Link 
Fees & Charges 

1 July 2023 - 30 June 2024

All charges are GST inclusive unless otherwise stated and are effective from 1 July 2023
ALL CHARGES ARE PER HOUR UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

Ovals
Ovals usage per hour $12.00 $12.00

Use of Main Oval Lights per hour

Small Oval - outside school hours $12.00 $12.00

Small Oval Use of Oval Lights $12.00 $12.00

Kids Club Services
Crèche per hour Per Child Gold Coin Donation Gold Coin Donation

Over 12 months old $6.00 $6.00

Under 12 months old No charge No charge

Family Nippy Gym 2 Siblings over 12 months old $10.00 $10.00

Theatrette / Cinema
Movie Ticket Adult $14.00 $14.00

Movie Ticket Child Under Under 18 $10.00 $10.00

Movie Ticket Cheap Tuesday $8.00 $8.00

Movie Ticket Family 2 Adults and 2 kids or 1 Adult and 3 kids $36.00 $36.00

Theatrette Hire Seminars, parties, games $45.00 $45.00
Private Film Screening 
(Not available on Tuesday, Friday or Saturday Nights) Max 3 hours $200.00 $200.00

Movie hire / royalties on charge from distributor on charge from distributor

Meeting Spaces
Community Library Meeting Space Outside of library opening hours $35.00 No Charge

Dunes Cafe Meeting Space Outside of café opening hours $35.00 No Charge

Arts & Tourism
Sales commission on Art work 20% 20%

Ticket Sales 10% No Charge

Consignment Sales 10% $0.20

Auditorium / Function Space 
Auditorium Hire $37.50 $37.50

Auditorium Pop Up Market per Stall minimum 4 stalls, 1 table per stall $25.00 $25.00

Dunes Café Room Hire (no setup, out of buisness hours) No additional requirements $35.00 $35.00

Pack down of Café Tables and Chairs for function Labour charge per event $90.00 $90.00

Play Café Exclusive use $25.00 $25.00

Red Carpet and Bollards $50.00 $50.00

Audio Visual

Standard AV Setup Projector, Mic, Sound $90.00 $90.00

Outdoor Movie Equipment - portable screen per night $125.00 $125.00

Minimum 2 staff per event - to operate $90.00 $90.00

Outdoor movie hire / royalties on charge from distributor on charge from distributor

Functions Equipment 
Round 10 seater table cloth (320cm) External cleaning costs $15.00 $15.00

Rectangular trestle table cloth (137 x 275cm) External cleaning costs $7.00 $7.00

Square tablecloth (137 x 137cm) External cleaning costs $4.00 $4.00

Chair Cover External cleaning costs $1.00 $1.00

Chair Cover Sash External cleaning costs $1.00 $1.00

External Equipment Hire Functions - delivery not included
External Hire Rectangular trestle table per table $12.00 $6.00

External Chair Hire per 50 $30.00 $15.00

Round 10 seater table per table $24.00 $12.00

Round bar tables per table $10.00 $10.00

Portable PA system per day $100.00 $50.00

Marquee per day / per item $50.00 $25.00

BBQ each (Including gas bottle) per day $50.00 $50.00

Projector and Screen Hire per day $50.00 $50.00

Cutlery, Crockery, Glass Hire per item $0.30 $0.30

Electricity Usage (Clubs) or $12 per hour

Casual Nippy Gym



Item Notes Commercial Clubs & 
Community Groups

Roxby Link 
Fees & Charges 

1 July 2023 - 30 June 2024

All charges are GST inclusive unless otherwise stated and are effective from 1 July 2023
ALL CHARGES ARE PER HOUR UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED

Miscellaneous Charges
Additional cleaning $45.00 $45.00

Duty Supervisor charge after advertised opening hours $45.00 $45.00

Additional staffing per staff member $45.00 $45.00

General
Supervision Staff per hr $45.00 $45.00

*Commercial **Private Hire

Entire Facility (Including both multi-purpose space and 
community kitchen) $55.00 $33.00

Community Kitchen Only $30.00 $18.00

Multi Purpose Space Only $30.00 $18.00

***Not-for-profit Youth and 
Multicultural

Entire Facility (Including both multi-purpose space and 
community kitchen) $22.00 $0.00

Community Kitchen Only $12.00 $0.00

Multi Purpose Space Only $12.00 $0.00

Notes
Clubs/Community Groups defined as a local not for profit group that uses the facilities on a regular basis

Clubs/Community Groups defined as a local not for profit group that uses the facilities on a regular basis

Photocopying
A4 - per sheet $0.20 $0.20
A3 - per sheet $0.30 $0.30
A4 - per sheet $0.40 $0.40

A3 - per sheet $0.50 $0.50

Printing & Photocopying - Large Format
Black & White - per page $5.00 $5.00
Colour - per page $10.00 $10.00
Black & White - per page $10.00 $10.00
Colour - per page $15.00 $15.00
Black & White - per page $15.00 $15.00
Colour - per page $20.00 $20.00

Laminating
A4 size paper per page $0.80 $0.80

A3 size paper per page $1.80 $1.80

Laminating - Large Format
A2 size paper per page $15.00 $15.00

A1 size paper per page $18.00 $18.00

A0 size paper per page $20.00 $20.00

Special Long per metre $15.00 $15.00

Other
Magazines Second hand Gold Coin Donation Gold Coin Donation

Books Second hand Gold Coin Donation Gold Coin Donation

Library Bags $0.00 $0.00

Item Replacement as per LMS Network 
Charges

as per LMS Network 
Charges

Community Youth Centre

Colour 

A2 size paper

A1 size paper

AO size paper

Black & White

*Commercial - Any hirer that is intending to solely generate a commercial profit from the activity

**Private Hire - Private use by a community member which does not generate profit and is not open to the general public

***Not for Profit - Groups which do not generate a profit from the intended hire and provide a community benefit from the activity

COMMUNITY LIBRARY 
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